CCS Technical Documentation
NPM-2NX Series Transceivers
Issue 1 07/02 �Nokia Corporation
Service Software Instructions &
Service Concepts
NPM-2NX
Service Software Instructions & Service Concepts CCS Technical Documentation
Page 2  �Nokia Corporation Issue 1 07/02

    Europe/Africa 0080541
Figure 1: View of POS flash
Item Name Type Code
11 Service SW diskette 3.5" for NPW-2NXNX
Service SW diskette 3.5" for Phoenix
Service SW CD 0507257
12 POS dongle (US)
POS dongle (APAC)
POS dongle (E/A)
FLS-4 (US)
FLS-4 (APAC)
FLS-4 (E/A)
0080543
0080542
0080541
13 Service cable XCS-4 0730178
18 Travel charger ACP-8U 0675196
19 Flash Adapter
   with power cable
FLA-14 0770293
0080538
Issue 1 07/02 �Nokia Corporation Page 7
NPM-2NX
Service Software Instructions & Service Concepts CCS Technical Documentation
Flashing, testing, and tuning with covers on (Setups 2a, 2b, and 2c)
Tightened performance specifications require more precise equipment and methods for
testing and alignment. Manual tuning can’t provide accurate results for NPW-2NX prod-
ucts, which means that this task has to be automated.
These setups are intended to be used with either Phoenix or Darium SW. With the Phoe-
nix SW, it is possible to do manual testing and automated tuning. With Darium, it is pos-
sible to do automated testing and tuning.
Tuning and call testing need an external power supply.
Item Name Type Code
1 Docking Station JBV-1 0770298
2 Docking Station Adapter MJF-1 0770354
3 Service cable XCS-4 0730178
4 DC cable PCS-1 0730012
5 DC cable SCB-3 0730114
6 Flash loading adapter FPS-8 0750123
7 D9–D9 Cable
(included in FPS-8 sales pack)
AXS-4 0730090
8 Printer cable IEEE1284 Parallel Cable
(included in FPS-8C sales pack)
AXP-8 073F000
9 AC charger (included in FPS-8 sales pack) ACF-8 0680032
10 Software protection key PKD-1 0750018
11 Service SW diskette 3.5" for NPW-2NX
Service SW diskette 3.5" for Phoenix
Service SW CD
8406941
0507257
14 RF cable XRF-1 0730085
16 Audio box JBA-8 0770320
20 RF probe GAC-2 0770379
21 RF coupler CPL-1 0770287
24 Audio Cable ADS-6 0730241
Page 8  �Nokia Corporation Issue 1 07/02
CCS Technical Documentation Service Software Instructions & Service
NPM-2NX
Service Tool Setup 2a
This setup is for flashing, testing and tuning (RF testing and tuning is not possible).
Figure 2: View of FPS-8 Flash concept
To accomplish the EM calibration, the JBV-1 must be powered by 12V external power
supply. The EM calibration can also be done by connecting the JBV-1 to a PC using a
DAU-9S cable.
Figure 3: View of Jig concept
Service Tool Setup 2b
RF testing and tuning is possible with this setup.
Figure 4: View of Galvanic concept
Issue 1 07/02 �Nokia Corporation Page 9
NPM-2NX
Service Software Instructions & Service Concepts CCS Technical Documentation
Service Tool Setup 2c
This setup makes antenna go/no go testing possible.
Figure 5: View of Coupler concept
Page 10  �Nokia Corporation Issue 1 07/02
CCS Technical Documentation Service Software Instructions & Service
NPM-2NX
Flashing and testing with covers off (Setup 3)
Figure 6: View of Jig concept
Item Name Type Code
3 Service cable XCS-4 0730178
4 DC cable PCS-1 0730012
6 Flash loading adapter FPS-8 0750123
7 D9-D9 cable AXS-4 (included in FPS-8C sales
pack)
0730090
8 Printer cable, IEEE 1284
parallel cable
AXP-8 (included in FPS-8C sales
pack)
073F000
9 AC charger (included in
FPS-8 sales pack)
ACF-8 0680032
10 Software protection key PKD-1 0750018
11 Service SW diskette 3.5” for Phoenix
Service SW CD
0198431
0507257
14 Audio box JBA-8 0770320
15 Module jig MJS-17 0770353
Issue 1 07/02 �Nokia Corporation Page 11
NPM-2NX
Service Software Instructions & Service Concepts CCS Technical Documentation
Parallel Flash (Setup 4)
The Parallel Flash setup allows flashing eight individual handsets at the same time. This
requires the PC to fulfill the following requirements: the PC has to have two physical
serial ports (COM 1 and COM2).
Service Tool Setup 4
Figure 7: View of FPS-8C concept
Item Name Type Code
1 Docking station JBV-1 0770298
2 Docking station adapter MJF-1 0770354
3 Service cable XCS-4 0730178
4 DC cable PCS-1 0730012
7 2 x D9-D9 cable (included in FPS-8C sales pack) AXS-4 0730090
8 Printer cable, IEEE 1284 parallel cable (included in FPS-8C
sales pack)
AXP-8 073F000
10 Software protection key PKD-1 0750018
11 Service SW diskette for Phoenix
Service SW CD
0198431
0507257
17 Parallel Flash Prommer FPS-8C 8406941
DC cable for FPS-8C sourced locally
Page 12  �Nokia Corporation Issue 1 07/02